

Doug Passon
Law Offices of Doug Passon, PC
10565 N. 114th St., Suite 101
Scottsdale, AZ 85259
Telephone: 480.448.0086
Email: doug@dougpassonlaw.com
Attorney for Defendant

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

RAHEEL NAVIWALA,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 2:24-CR-99

**DEFENDANT'S RENEWED MOTION
TO DISMISS SUPERSEDING INDICT-
MENT WITH PREJUDICE, DISQUAL-
IFY COUNSEL AND TO STRIKE THE
GOVERNMENT'S RECENT FILINGS**

COURT: Hon. Matthew W. Brann



Following the flawed Third Circuit decision disqualifying Alina Habba from performing her duties in the U.S. Attorney's office for the District of New Jersey, I am saddened to accept Alina's resignation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. Summary of Arguments..... 1

II. Pertinent Procedural History 3

III. The Government is Judicially Estopped from Advancing a Position it Previously Disavowed
..... 7

IV. Whether to an Individual or a Committee, a *De Facto* U.S. Attorney May Not be Designated
..... 11

V. The Government Has Made Clear it Has No Intention of Complying with the Law, So the
Law Demands Dismissal of the Superseding Indictment with Prejudice 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Reliance Ins. Co., 586 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 9

Krystal Cadillac-Oldsmobile GMC Truck, Inc. v. GMC, 337 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2003) 10

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742, 750 (2001)..... 9

Ryan Operations G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co., 81 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 8, 9

Thomas v. INS, 35 F.3d 1332 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 11

United States v. Biden, 729 F. Supp. 3d 430, 443-444 (D. Del. 2024)..... 9

United States v. Comey, No. 1:25-cr-00272, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 232850 (E.D. Va. Nov. 24, 2025) 15

United States v. Garcia, No. 2:25-cr-00230; No. 2:25-cr-00227; No. 2:25-cr-00240; No. 3:25-cr-00026; 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194389, 2025 WL 2784640 (D. Nv. Sept. 30, 2025)..... 15

United States v. Giraud, __ F. 4th __, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 31083, 2025 WL 3439752 (3d Cir. 2025)..... *passim*

United States v. Giraud, 795 F. Supp. 3d 560, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162451, 2025 WL 2416737 (D.N.J. 2025)..... *passim*

United States v. Giraud, No. 1:24-cr-00768; No. 2:25-cr-00436, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148014, 2025 WL 2196794 (D.N.J. Aug. 1, 2025) 14

United States v. James, No. 2:25-cr-00122, __ F.Supp.3d __, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233031, 2025 WL 3266931 (E.D. Va. Nov. 24, 2025)..... 13, 15

United States v. Ramirez, No. 5:25-cr-264, No. 2:25-cr-655, No. 22-cr-573, __ F.Supp.3d __, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222414, 2025 WL 3019248 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2025)..... 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 509..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 510..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 541..... 11, 13

28 U.S.C. § 546..... 13

5 U.S.C. § 3347..... 12

Other Authorities

“Defendant Christopher Matthaehi’s Reply Brief in Further Support of His Motion to Dismiss, Or in the Alternative to Disqualify and for Limited Discovery,” *United States v. Matthaehi*, 3:24-cr-00412-GC (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2025), ECF Doc. 76 6

“Motion to Dismiss Indictment and Disqualify United States Attorney,” *United States v. Black*, 1:25-cr-3354 (D.N.M. Sept. 10, 2025), ECF Doc. 20..... 15

“Notice of Motion to Dismiss Superseding Indictment,” *United States v. Torres*, 2:24-cr-00378-KSH (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2025), ECF Doc. 91 6

“Notice of Motion To Quash Grand Jury Subpoenas,” *In Re Grand Jury Subpoenas to the Office of the New York State Attorney General*, 1:25-mc-00019 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2025), ECF Doc. 1-2..... 15

“Order Granting Renewed Motion for Preliminary Injunction,” *Newsome v. Trump*, 3:25-cv-04870 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2025), ECF Doc. 225 2

“Philip Lamparello (Personal Account),” LinkedIn..... 12

Appellant’s Brief, *United States v. Giraud*, 25-2635 at 53 (3d Cir. Sept. 12, 2025), ECF Doc. 252

Att’y Gen. Pamela Bondi, Ofc. of Att’y Gen., Order No. 6510-2025 5, 12

Dep’t of Justice, U.S. Attorney’s Ofc. Dist. of New Jersey, “Divisions,”..... 11

Devlin Barrett and Jonah E. Bromwich, *Halligan Continues as U.S. Attorney, Prompting Criticism From Judges*, N.Y. Times, Dec. 5, 2025 16

Khaleda Rahman, “Donald Trump Caught on Hot Mic Tearing Into Republicans,” *Newsweek*, Dec. 9, 2025 3

Order, *United States v. Perez*, 1:25-cr-00573-CPO, ECF Doc. 44..... 6

Sarah N. Lynch and Andrea Shahal, “White House Seeks to Advance Lindsey Halligan’s Nomination as US Attorney, but Faces Hurdles,” *Reuters*, Dec. 11, 2025 10

Statement of AG Bondi and DAG Blanche, X Post, Dec. 8, 2025..... 16

Statement of Alina Habba, X Post, Dec. 8, 2025, 1:46 p.m. 5

Statement of Attorney General Pam Bondi, X Post, December 8, 2025, 1:49 P.M. 5

United States v. Giraud, 25-2635 (3d Cir. Dec. 11, 2025), ECF Doc. 84 5

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 13..... 6
